

Certificate of Currency

This document certifies that the policy referred to below is currently intended to remaining force until 4:00pm on the expiry date shown and will remain in force until that date, unless the policy is cancelled, lapsed, varied or otherwise altered in accordance with the relevant policy conditions or the provisions of the 'Insurance Contracts Act 1984'.

Insurer: Certain Underwriters at Lloyd's of London (UMR B087516Y135021)

Product Issuer: This policy is issued by ATC Insurance Solutions Pty. Ltd. (ACN121 360 978, AFS Licence No. 305802) acting on behalf of Certain Underwriters at Lloyd's of London.

Insured: Mountain Bike Australia, including all State / Territory Associations, affiliated clubs, financial members, temporary members (for events), officials, accredited coaches, event promoters and race directors, executives and volunteers

Affiliated Club/Event Promoter: Canberra Off-Road Cyclists

MTBA Affiliation Expiry: 01/04/2017

Policy No. ATCSL00276

Class of Insurance: Combined Liability Insurance

Policy Wording: Sports Combined Liability Policy v1.2 (dated 22nd July 2014)

Sport: The principal activities of Mountain Bike Australia include but are not limited to:
Mountain Bike Australia is the peak body for mountain biking in Australia. They aim to lead the development and promotion in Australia for the benefit and enjoyment of all mountain bikers. They do this by :

1. Providing services, trail advocacy and communications of value to our members to enable them to enjoy mountain biking.
2. Promoting, developing and advocating mountain biking as a healthy sporting and recreational pastime.
3. Fostering and maintaining constructive relationships with cycling organisations and key stakeholders.
4. Providing a safe and fair environment for competitive mountain biking, appropriate and relevant to the various levels across the sport.
5. Managing and governing the organisation in a transparent, financially responsible and sustainable manner.

Activities which are authorised or sanctioned by the Insured including:

1. Administration, meetings, official functions, events and competitions
2. Participating in organised social or fundraising activities of the Insured.
3. Authorised voluntary work on behalf of the Insured.
4. For registered athletes, benefits are applicable to Injury occurring during any and all bike riding activities 24 hrs a day,
5. Travelling directly to or from or between activities described in 1 to 4 above and the Insured Person(s) Normal Place of Residence or place of employment.

Address/Situation: PO Box 6310, Alexandria, New South Wales 2015

Period of Insurance: 30/11/2016 at 4:00 pm to 30/11/2017 at 4:00pm

Limit of Liability:

Public	\$20,000,000 each and every occurrence
Products	\$20,000,000 each and every occurrence and in the aggregate
Professional Indemnity	\$5,000,000 each and every occurrence and in the aggregate

Policy Territory: Worldwide excluding USA and Canada

Signature: 

Tim Martin

Date: 1/12/2016

IMPORTANT: In arranging this certificate, we are acting under an authority given to us by the insurer named above to issue certificates on their behalf. It does not reflect in detail the policy terms or conditions and merely provides a very brief summary of the insurance that is, to the best of our know knowledge, in existence at the date we have issued this certificate. If you wish to obtain details of the policy terms, conditions, restrictions, exclusions or warranties, you must refer to the policy contract.

DISCLAIMER: In arranging this certificate, we do not guarantee that the insurance outlined will continue to remain in force for the period referred to as the policy may be cancelled or altered by either party to the contract at any time in accordance with the terms and conditions of the policy or in accordance with the terms of the 'Insurance Contracts Act 1984'. We accept no responsibility or liability to advise any party who may be relying on this certificate of such an alteration to or cancellation of the policy of insurance.